GOA STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Kamat Tower, Seventh Floor, Patto Panaji-Goa

CORAM: Smt. Pratima K. Vernekar, State Information Commissioner.

Appeal No. 105/ SIC/2014

Adv. Bashir Herekar, Son of Mr. M.B.Herekar, S-3,First Floor,Ponda Commerce Centre, Ponda Goa.

.....Appellant

V/s.

- 1.Public Information Officer, Inspector of Factories and Boilers, Inspectorate of Factories and Boilers, Altinho Panaji Goa.
- 2.Inspector of Factories and Boilers,
 Assistant Public Information Officer
 Inspectorate of Factories and Boilers,
 Safety Occupational Health & Environment
 Altinho Panaji Goa.Respondents

Appeal filed on: 26/09/2014

Decided on: 12/08/2016

ORDER

- 1. By an application dated 16th May, 2014 the Appellant, Shri. Bashir Herekar, has sought certain information from the Respondent No. 1/Public Information Officer (PIO), Office of the Chief Inspector of Factories and Boilers, Panaji-Goa
- 2. Respondent No. 1- PIO, vide letter dated 16/06/2014 requested for another 30 days additional time for furnishing the said information. The Appellant then by letter dated 01/07/2014 declined to grant further time to Respondent No. 1, PIO. Since Respondent No. 1, PIO failed to furnish the required information he preferred First Appeal before First Appellate Authority (FAA) on 21/07/2016 and Respondent No. 2 FAA by an order dated 27/08/2014 directed PIO to provide information on or before 28/08/2014.

- 3. Since the Order of FAA passed on 27/08/2014 was not complied and being aggrieved by the action of Respondent No. 1/ PIO the present appeal came to be filed before this Commission by the Appellant on 26/09/2014.
- 4. After notifying the parties matter was taken up on board and listed for hearing.
- 5. During the hearing on 12/08/2016 the Appellant appeared in person Respondent No. 1/PIO, Ivon Rodrigues alongwith APIO, Rohidas Korgaokar present.
- 6. Appellant submitted that he has received the information to his satisfaction and that, he does not wish to press for the relief of Penalty. He accordingly placed on record application for withdrawal of the Appeal.
- 7. Inview of the submissions made by the Appellant and application filed by him for withdrawal, the Commission dispose this Appeal with the following order:

ORDER

The Appeal stands disposed as withdrawn.

Pronounced in the presence of both the parties.

Proceedings closed.

Notify the parties.

Authenticated copies of the Order should be given to the parties free of cost.

Aggrieved party if any may move against this order by way of a Writ Petition as no further Appeal is provided under the Right to Information Act 2005.

Sd/-

(Pratima K. Vernekar)

State Information Commissioner Goa State Information Commission, Panaji-Goa